

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066 www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Chris Lopez, seconded by Supervisor Mary L. Adams to:

Adopt Resolution No.: 21-385

- a. Find the Lot Line Adjustment is Categorically Exempt as a minor alteration in land use limitations per Section 15305(a) of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, and there are no exceptions pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2;
- b. Approve a Lot Line Adjustment between four (4) legal lots of record, resulting in adjusted Parcel B (52.8 acres), adjusted Parcel A (82.1 acres), adjusted Parcel C (160.2 acres), and adjusted Parcel D (36.5 acres);
- c. Authorize the Chair to execute a new or amended Farmland Security Zone (FSZ) Contract or Contracts in order to rescind a portion of the existing FSZ Contract as applicable to the reconfigured lots only and simultaneously execute a new or amended FSZ Contract or Contracts for the reconfigured lots between the County and the Property Owner reflecting the new legal description, current ownership interests and to incorporate any legislative changes to State Williamson Act provisions and current County FSZ Policies and Procedures; and
- d. Direct the Clerk of the Board to file the Lot Line Adjustment Map with the County Recorder for recording with all applicable recording fees paid by the Property Owner in conformance with the attached Lot Line Adjustment map and subject to eleven (11) conditions of approval.
- e. Direct the Clerk of the Board to record the new or amended FSZ Contract or Contracts with the County Recorder with all applicable recording fees paid by the Property Owner of record.

Proposed CEQA Action: Find the Project is Categorically Exempt per Section 15305(a) of the CEQA Guidelines

Project Location: 301 Neponset Road, Marina, Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan

Property Owner: Sunset Farms Inc., a California

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 2nd day of November 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None

ABSENT: Supervisor Alejo (Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting November 2, 2021.

Dated: November 3, 2021 File ID: RES 21-195

Agenda Item No.: 14

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey State of California

lana da

Julian Lorenzana, Deputy